Ch. 473

CHAPTER 473

(Senate Bill 955)

AN ACT concerning

Task Force on Student ths1cal Fltness in Marvland Publlc Schools

FOR the purpose of establishing a Task Force on Student Physical Fitness in

Maryland Public Schools; providing for the membership and chair of the Task
Force: requiring the Departm ative ees State Department of

Education to provide staff for the Task Force prohlbltmg a member of the Task
Force from receiving certain compensation but entitling members to
reimbursement for certain expenses; providing for the duties of the Task Force;
requiring the Task Force to submit a certain report to the Governor and the
General Assembly on or before a certain date; providing for the termination of
this Act; and generally relating to the Task Force on Student ths1ca1 F1tness
1n Marvland Public Schools s
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SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
MARYLAND, That thes Maryland read-asfollows:

(a) There is a Task Force on Student Physical Fitness in Maryland Public
Schools.

(b) The Task Force consists of the following members:

(1) one member of the House of Delegates, appointed by the Speaker of

the House;

(2) one member of the Senate of Maryland, appointed by the President
of the Senate;

3) one representative of the Department of Health and Mental
Hygiene, appointed by the Secretary of Health and Mental Hygiene: and

(4)  the following members appointed by the Governor:

(1) one representative of the State Department of Education;

(i1) one representative of the Maryland Association of Boards of

Education:
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(ii1)) one representative of the Maryland Association of Counties:

(iv) one representative of the American Diabetes Association;

(v) one representative of the American Heart Association;

(vi) one representative of the American Cancer Society:

(vii) one representative of the Maryland State Teachers

Association;

&41) (viil) one representative of the Personal Development,
Health & Physical Education Teachers Association; and

a3 (1x) one representative of the National Parent Teachers

Association.

(c) The members of the Task Force shall elect a chair from among the
members of the Task Force.

iees State Department of Education

(e) A member of the Task Force:

(1) may not receive compensation; but

(2) is _entitled to reimbursement for expenses under the Standard
State Travel Regulations as provided in the State budget.

) The Task Force shall study:

(1) the advisability of requiring all public schools in the State to

provide a minimum amount of physical activity or physical education to students in
the public school system each week:

(2) the effects on childhood obesity and related health issues of

requiring students to participate in a minimum amount of physical activity or physical
education each week;

(3) the monetary costs of requiring public schools to provide a
minimum amount of physical activity or physical education for students, how these

costs may be minimized, and whether additional outside funding resources are
available for these purposes: and
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(4) and analyze the results obtained by any local school systems in the
State and other states that have current physical activity or physical education
requirements.

(g)  On or before November 20, 2008, the Task Force shall report its findings
and recommendations to the Governor and, in accordance with § 2-1246 of the State
Government Article, the General Assembly.




SECTION 4 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take
effect Oeteber July 1, 2008. It shall remain effective for a period of 1 year and, at the

end of June 30, 2009, with no further action required by the General Assembly, this
Act shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.

Approved by the Governor, May 13, 2008.





